October 24, 2023
Mr. Mamadou Balde
Municipal Solid Waste Permit Section — MC 124
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Building A, Room 122
12100 Park 35 Circle
Austin, Texas 78753-1808

Re: BAP Kennor C&D Recycling Facility, Tarrant County
MSW Registration No. 40335
Municipal Solid Waste (MSW) Registration Application
RN 102000650 / CN 605967058
Supplemental |
Tracking No. 28844404

Dear Mr. Balde:

Please find enclosed TXDOT letter dated October 6, 2023. The letter was received on October 20, 2023, in response
to our letter to TxDOT dated September 15, 2023.

Should you or your staff have comments, questions, or need further information, please contact me directly at
fpugsley@parkhill.com or 469-200-7384.

Sincerely,

PARKHILL

By

Frank E. Pugsley, PE
Sector Director | Principal

Enclosure: Municipal Solid Waste (MSW) Registration Application — Supplemental |

Cc: Tom Noons, BAP Kennor Landfill, LLC
Shane Shoulders, BAP Kennor Landfill, LLC
David Dugger, Osttend Landfill Ltd
Sonia Samir, PE, PhD, Parkhill
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October 6, 2023

Mr. Frank E. Pugsley, P.E.

Senior Director | Principal
Parkhill

300 Internet Boulevard, Suite 550
Frisco, TX 75034

Re: TxDOT Coordination for Location and Traffic Restrictions
BAP Kennor C&D Recycling Facility, Tarrant County
Municipal Solid Waste (MSW) Registration Application

Dear Mr. Pugsley:

The Texas Department of Transportation, Fort Worth District, has reviewed your correspondence
dated September 15, 2023, and all the data provided for consideration to fulfill the
requirements of 30 TAC §330.61(i)(4). Our review concluded the recycling facility will not
generate any substantial increase of traffic or unexpected maintenance issues on the on-system
roads in the area. In addition, there are no regulations which affect any on-system roads or right-
of-way belonging to the Texas Department of Transportation within the area of the proposed
facility.

The Fort Worth District therefore issues this letter of No Objection for the establishment and
operation of a recycling facility as planned in the Application. We, therefore, issue this letter of
coordination and consider all data provided fulfills all elements of 30 TAC §330.61(i)(4) required
to not oppose.

—Sincarelyy

LDM/&J M Sﬂ(ﬁ?ﬁn, D.E.
David M. Saiazar, Jr., P.E.
District Engineer

DS
Cc: John Cordary, Deputy District Engineer ‘ 2%
Janet Crawford, P.E, District Director of Maintenance

Laura Lightfoot, Administrative Assistance
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